VICTORIAN RESPECTABILITY: THE GENDERING OF DOMESTIC SPACE

Catherine Lemmer



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

£
= 4

" UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

Hl

VICTORIAN RESPECTABILITY: THE GENDERING OF DOMESTIC SPACE

Catherine Lemmer

Submitted in fulfilment of part of the requirements for the degree Master of Interior
Architecture in the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Information
Technology
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Pretoria

August 2007



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
@ VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

For my father, Hermanus Richard Lemmer (1948-2003)



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Fn

&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
H‘ YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

You who come of a younger happier generation may not have
heard of her — you may not know what | mean by the Angel in
the House...She was intensely sympathetic. She was immensely
charming. She was utterly unselfish. She excelled in the difficult
arts of family life. She sacrificed herself daily. If there was
chicken, she took the leg; if there was a draught, she sat in it —
in short she was so constituted that she never had a mind or
wish of her own, but preferred to sympathise always with the
minds and wishes of others. Above all she was pure.

It was she who bothered me and wasted my time and so
tormented me that at last | killed her...She died hard. Her
fictitious nature was of great assistance to her. It is far harder to
kill a phantom than a reality.

Virginia Woolf (1995)



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

4
e

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

o

TABLE OF CONTENTS Page
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1: THE PROBLEM AND ITS SETTING

1.1 Introduction

1.2

1.3

1.4
15

1.6

1.7
1.8

CHAPTER 2: THE CONTEXT OF THE IDEOLOGY OF VICTORIAN

Statement of the problem

1.2.1
1.2.2
1.2.3
124

Sub problem 1
Sub problem 2
Sub problem 3
Sub problem 4

Hypotheses

13.1
1.3.2
1.3.3
134

Hypothesis 1
Hypothesis 2
Hypothesis 3
Hypothesis 4

Delimitations

Definition of terms

151
15.2
153

Gender
Ideology
Dichotomy

Methodology

16.1

Data collection

Outline of the study

Summary

RESPECTABILITY

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Queen Victoria
2.3 Character of the age
2.3.1 The state of society
2.3.2 Intellectual and emotional context
2.3.2.1 Optimism
2.3.2.2 Anxiety
24 Political context

2.5

Social context

© N ~N oA DN DNDAMDNDDAEDNDDN W W W R

10
10
12
13
14
14
15
17
18



2.6
2.7

2.8
2.9

CHAPTER 3: THE IDEOLOGY OF VICTORIAN RESPECTABILITY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8
3.9

CHAPTER 4: THE GENDERING OF VICTORIAN DOMESTIC SPACE

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

Fn
&
ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
et

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Economic context

Religion

2.7.1 Religion and domesticity
The middle classes

Conclusion

Introduction

Victorian respectability

3.2.1 Morality

Domesticity

Gender

3.4.1 Femininity
3.4.1.1 Stereotypes and ideals
3.4.1.2 The married woman
3.4.1.3 Housekeeping

3.4.2 Masculinity
3.4.2.1 Patriarchy

Separate Spheres

3.5.1 Critique of separate spheres

3.5.2 Public / private

Sex

Marriage

3.7.1 Moral need

Family

Conclusion

Introduction

Domestic architecture and power

4.2.1 Whatis a home?

Victorian middle class housing

4.3.1 Housing typologies
4.3.1.1 Suburban villa
4.3.1.2 Terrace and semi-detached house
4.3.1.3 Apartment or block flat

Victorian domestic space

19
21
22
23
25

27
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
35
36
38
39
39
42
43
45
46
47
48

50
50
52
53
55
55
56
57
57



_"&_
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORI
I
<& |

R
UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
OR

A
A
YUNIBESITHI YA PRET A

4.4.1 Division of space 58
4.4.1.1 Children and domestic space 60

4.4.1.2 The garden 60

4.5 Decoration 61
45.1 Style versus taste 64

4.5.2 Proliferation of the decorative object and ornament 66

4.6 '‘Angel in the House' 67
4.6.1 Female agency 68

4.7 Conclusion 69

CHAPTER 5: THE DICHOTOMY IN VICTORIAN RESPECTABILITY IS
REVEALED IN THE EMBEDDED AND GENDERED DISCOURSES IN VICTORIAN
DOMESTIC SPACE

5.1 Introduction 71
5.2 Criteria for analysis 71
5.2.1 Public / private 71
5.2.2 'Angel in the House' 72
5.2.3 Decoration and ornament 72
5.3 Selection of texts 72
5.3.1 Architectural drawings of three housing types 73
5.3.1.1 £1,550 Model villa (c 1855) 73
5.3.1.2 Terrace, Lowndes Square, London (1841-43) 74
5.3.1.3 Apartment houses, Victoria Street, London (1852-54) 78
5.3.2 Drawings of interior spaces of a house 79
George Scharf, 29 Great George Street, London (1869) 79
5.3.3 Sambourne House 83
5.3.3.1 18 Stafford Terrace 85
5.4 Critical analysis of texts 89
5.4.1 Public / private 89
5.4.2 'Angel in the House' 93
5.4.3 Decoration and ornament 96

55 Conclusion 100

CHAPTER 6: RECAPITULATION, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Recapitulation 102
6.2 Conclusions 104
6.3 Contributions 105



106

Recommendations

6.4

107

REFERENCES

113

SUMMARY

114

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS



ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETO

R
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
QW VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

1A
I A
I A

LIST OF FIGURES Page

CHAPTER 5

Figure 5.1 Elevation and plan of £1550 Villa, by Samuel Hemming, 74
c. 1855 (Hitchcock 1954(b): XIII 22).

Figure 5.2 Elevation of Terrace, Lowndes Sq, Belgravia, London, 75
by Lewis Cubitt, 1841-43 (Hitchcock 1954(b): XlII 20).

Figure 5.3 Plans of two units of Terrace, Lowndes Sq, Belgravia, 75
London, by Lewis Cubitt, 1841-43 (Hitchcock 1954(b): XIII 20).

Figure 5.4 Plans of Terrace, ‘Albert Houses’, 44-52 Queens Gate, 77

London, by CJ Richardson, 1859-60 (Muthesius 1982: 84).

Figure 5.5 Apartment houses in Victoria Street, London, by Henry Ashton, 78
1852-54. General view looking east (Hitchcock 1954(b): XIV 11).

Figure 5.6 Apartment houses, Victoria Street, London, by Henry Ashton, 79
1852-54. Typical upper-floor plan of one apartment house
with two apartments opening on one stair
(Hitchcock 1954(b): XIV 12).

Figure 5.7 The library, 29 Great George Street, London, drawing by 80
George Scharf, 1869. (Lasdun 1981: 98).

Figure 5.8 The study, 29 Great George Street, London, drawing by 81
George Scharf, 1869. (Lasdun 1981: 99).

Figure 5.9 Bedroom, 29 Great George Street, London, drawing by 82
George Scharf, 1869. (Lasdun 1981: 101).

Figure 5.10  Scharf's mother’s room, 29 Great George Street, London, 82
drawing by George Scharf, 1869. (Lasdun 1981: 102).

Figure 5.11  Linley and Marion Sambourne photographed in Rome 85
On their wedding tour, 1874 (Nicholson 1988: 8).

Figure 5.12  The drawing-room looking north, 18 Stafford Terrace, 86
London (Nicholson 1988: plate vii).

Figure 5.13  The morning-room, 18 Stafford Terrace, London 87
(Nicholson 1988: plate viii).

Figure 5.14  Linley’s new studio, 1899, 18 Stafford Terrace 88

(Nicholson 1988: 173).



	FRONT
	Title page
	Dedication
	Quotation
	Table of contents
	List of figures

	Chapters 1-2
	Chapters 3-4
	Chapters 5-6
	Back

