

VICTORIAN RESPECTABILITY: THE GENDERING OF DOMESTIC SPACE

Catherine Lemmer



VICTORIAN RESPECTABILITY: THE GENDERING OF DOMESTIC SPACE

Catherine Lemmer

Submitted in fulfilment of part of the requirements for the degree Master of Interior
Architecture in the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Information
Technology
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Pretoria

August 2007

For my father, Hermanus Richard Lemmer (1948-2003)



You who come of a younger happier generation may not have heard of her – you may not know what I mean by the Angel in the House...She was intensely sympathetic. She was immensely charming. She was utterly unselfish. She excelled in the difficult arts of family life. She sacrificed herself daily. If there was chicken, she took the leg; if there was a draught, she sat in it – in short she was so constituted that she never had a mind or wish of her own, but preferred to sympathise always with the minds and wishes of others. Above all she was pure.

It was she who bothered me and wasted my time and so tormented me that at last I killed her...She died hard. Her fictitious nature was of great assistance to her. It is far harder to kill a phantom than a reality.

Virginia Woolf (1995)



TABL	ABLE OF CONTENTS			Page	
LIST	OF FIGI	URES	İ	i	
CHAP	TER 1:	THE PROBLEM AND ITS SETTING			
1.1	Introdu	uction		1	
1.2	Staten	nent of the problem	;	3	
	1.2.1	Sub problem 1	;	3	
	1.2.2	Sub problem 2	:	3	
	1.2.3	Sub problem 3	;	3	
	1.2.4	Sub problem 4		4	
1.3	Hypotl	Hypotheses		4	
	1.3.1	Hypothesis 1		4	
	1.3.2	Hypothesis 2		4	
	1.3.3	Hypothesis 3		4	
	1.3.4	Hypothesis 4		4	
1.4	Delimi	tations		4	
1.5	Definition of terms			4	
	1.5.1	Gender	;	5	
	1.5.2	Ideology	:	5	
	1.5.3	Dichotomy	:	5	
1.6	Methodology		:	5	
	1.6.1	Data collection		7	
1.7	Outline	e of the study		7	
1.8	Summ	nary	,	8	
CHAP	TER 2:	THE CONTEXT OF THE IDEOLOGY OF VICTORIAN			
		RESPECTABILITY			
2.1	Introdu	uction		10	
2.2	Queer	n Victoria		10	
2.3	Chara	cter of the age		12	
	2.3.1	The state of society		13	
	2.3.2	Intellectual and emotional context		14	
		2.3.2.1 Optimism		14	
		2.3.2.2 Anxiety		15	
2.4	Political context			17	
2.5	Social context			18	



2.6	Economic context		19	
2.7	Religio	on	21	
	2.7.1	Religion and domesticity	22	
2.8	The m	niddle classes	23	
2.9	Concl	usion	25	
СНА	PTER 3:	THE IDEOLOGY OF VICTORIAN RESPECTABILITY		
3.1	Introduction			
3.2	Victor	ian respectability	27	
	3.2.1	Morality	28	
3.3	Dome	sticity	29	
3.4	Gende	er	30	
	3.4.1	Femininity	31	
		3.4.1.1 Stereotypes and ideals	32	
		3.4.1.2 The married woman	33	
		3.4.1.3 Housekeeping	35	
	3.4.2	Masculinity	36	
		3.4.2.1 Patriarchy	38	
3.5	Separ	ate Spheres	39	
	3.5.1	Critique of separate spheres	39	
	3.5.2	Public / private	42	
3.6	Sex		43	
3.7	Marria	age	45	
	3.7.1	Moral need	46	
3.8	Family	y	47	
3.9	Concl	usion	48	
СНА	PTER 4:	THE GENDERING OF VICTORIAN DOMESTIC SPACE		
4.1	Introd	uction	50	
4.2	Dome	stic architecture and power	50	
	4.2.1	What is a home?	52	
4.3	Victor	ian middle class housing	53	
	4.3.1	Housing typologies	55	
		4.3.1.1 Suburban villa	55	
		4.3.1.2 Terrace and semi-detached house	56	
		4.3.1.3 Apartment or block flat	57	
4.4	Victor	ian domestic space	57	
·				



	4.4.1	Division of space	58	
		4.4.1.1 Children and domestic space	60	
		4.4.1.2 The garden	60	
4.5	Decor	ation	61	
	4.5.1	Style versus taste	64	
	4.5.2	Proliferation of the decorative object and ornament	66	
4.6	'Angel	in the House'	67	
	4.6.1	Female agency	68	
4.7	Concl	usion	69	
СНА	PTER 5:	THE DICHOTOMY IN VICTORIAN RESPECTABILITY	ΓΥ IS	
REVI	EALED	IN THE EMBEDDED AND GENDERED DISCOURSES IN VICT	ORIAN	
DOM	ESTIC S	SPACE		
5.1	Introd	uction	71	
5.2	Criteri	a for analysis	71	
	5.2.1	Public / private	71	
	5.2.2	'Angel in the House'	72	
	5.2.3	Decoration and ornament	72	
5.3	Select	tion of texts	72	
	5.3.1	Architectural drawings of three housing types	73	
		5.3.1.1 £1,550 Model villa (c 1855)	73	
		5.3.1.2 Terrace, Lowndes Square, London (1841-43)	74	
		5.3.1.3 Apartment houses, Victoria Street, London (1852-54)	78	
	5.3.2	Drawings of interior spaces of a house	79	
		George Scharf, 29 Great George Street, London (1869)	79	
	5.3.3	Sambourne House	83	
		5.3.3.1 18 Stafford Terrace	85	
5.4	Critica	al analysis of texts	89	
	5.4.1	Public / private	89	
	5.4.2	'Angel in the House'	93	
	5.4.3	Decoration and ornament	96	
5.5	Concl	usion	100	
СНА	PTER 6:	RECAPITULATION, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATI	ONS	
6.1	Recap	pitulation	102	
6.2	Concl	Conclusions		
6.3	Contri	Contributions		



6.4	Recommendations	106
REFE	ERENCES	107
SUM	IMARY	113
ACKI	NOWLEDGMENTS	114



LIST OF FIGURES		Page
CHAPTER 5		
Figure 5.1	Elevation and plan of £1550 Villa, by Samuel Hemming,	74
	c. 1855 (Hitchcock 1954(b): XIII 22).	
Figure 5.2	Elevation of Terrace, Lowndes Sq, Belgravia, London,	75
	by Lewis Cubitt, 1841-43 (Hitchcock 1954(b): XIII 20).	
Figure 5.3	Plans of two units of Terrace, Lowndes Sq, Belgravia,	75
	London, by Lewis Cubitt, 1841-43 (Hitchcock 1954(b): XIII 20).	
Figure 5.4	Plans of Terrace, 'Albert Houses', 44-52 Queens Gate,	77
	London, by CJ Richardson, 1859-60 (Muthesius 1982: 84).	
Figure 5.5	Apartment houses in Victoria Street, London, by Henry Ashton,	78
	1852-54. General view looking east (Hitchcock 1954(b): XIV 11)).
Figure 5.6	Apartment houses, Victoria Street, London, by Henry Ashton,	79
	1852-54. Typical upper-floor plan of one apartment house	
	with two apartments opening on one stair	
	(Hitchcock 1954(b): XIV 12).	
Figure 5.7	The library, 29 Great George Street, London, drawing by	80
	George Scharf, 1869. (Lasdun 1981: 98).	
Figure 5.8	The study, 29 Great George Street, London, drawing by	81
	George Scharf, 1869. (Lasdun 1981: 99).	
Figure 5.9	Bedroom, 29 Great George Street, London, drawing by	82
	George Scharf, 1869. (Lasdun 1981: 101).	
Figure 5.10	Scharf's mother's room, 29 Great George Street, London,	82
	drawing by George Scharf, 1869. (Lasdun 1981: 102).	
Figure 5.11	Linley and Marion Sambourne photographed in Rome	85
	On their wedding tour, 1874 (Nicholson 1988: 8).	
Figure 5.12	The drawing-room looking north, 18 Stafford Terrace,	86
	London (Nicholson 1988: plate vii).	
Figure 5.13	The morning-room, 18 Stafford Terrace, London	87
	(Nicholson 1988: plate viii).	
Figure 5.14	Linley's new studio, 1899, 18 Stafford Terrace (Nicholson 1988: 173).	88